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The Minister of Industry in the Minisiry of Commerce and Industry (Shri Kanungo): (a) and (b). A statement is attached. [See Appendix III, annexure No. 94].

Government Printing Presses

2641. Shri Ravindra Varma: Will the Minister of Works, Housing and Supply be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 769 on the 7th May, 1962 and state:

(a) the number of Government printing presses that have been established after 1956;

(b) the places at which these have been established; and

(c) the year in which each of these presses was established?

The Deputy Minister in th+ Ministry of Works, Housing and Supply (Shri
P. S, Naskar): (a) One.

(b) Gangtok.
(c) 1960.

Government Printing Press at Coimbatore

 Shri Ravindra Varma:
2642. \ Shri Sivasankaran:

Will the Minister of Works Housing and Supply be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No.
807 on the 21st May, 1962 and state:

(a) whether there is a Government printing press working at Coimbatore;

(b) if so, when this press was cstablished;

(c) what type of printing is done at this printing press;

(d) whether any machinery was imported during the last five years and used for renovation of the machinery in the Government printing press at Coimbatore; and

(e) if so, the year in which this was done?

The Deputy Minister in the Ministry of Works, Housing & Supply (Shri P. S. Naskar): (a) No; it is under coustruction,

(b) & (c): Do not arise.
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(d) & (e). Some machjnery has been imported for the Coimbatore Press and will be installed as suon as the building is ready. Though reference regarding ‘“renovation” was made in relation to the Koratli Press, this was a mistake. The “renovation” was done in fact in the Aligarh Press.
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Housing Schemes in Orissa

2645. Shri Ulaka: Will the Ministcr of Works, Housing and Supply he pleased to state:

(a) the amount of financial assistance given by Central Government to Orissa for construction of houses under the various Housing Schemes during the years 1959 to 1962; and

(b) the number of houses so Lir constructed during the aforesaid period?
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The Deputy Minister in the Ministry of Works, Housing and Supply (Shri Jagantha Rao): (a) and (b). A statement showing the required information is attached. [See Appendix ITI, annexure No. 95].

Vacancies Notified in Orissa State

2646. Shri Ulaka: Will the Minister of Labour anq Employment be pleased (0 state:

(a) the total number of vacancies notified i, the public and private sector industries during 1961-62 in Orissa State; and

(b) the number of vacancies filled up in the industries during the aforesaiq period through various employmen: exchanges?

The Minister of Labour in the Ministry of Labour and Employment (Shri Hathi): (a) and (b). Informatlon relating to industrial undertakings in the public and private sectors is not gvailable.

Available information for all es‘a-
blishments under the public and private sectors is given below:

Vacancies Vacancies

notified  filled

Secror during during
1961-62 1961-62
Puhlic 33,356 14,201
Private 7,296 2,328
Tortal . 40,652 16,529

Ambar Charkha

2647. Shri Ulaka: Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state:

(a) the number of Ambar Charkhas distributeq in Orissa from January
1959 to March, 1962;

(b) the number of Ambar Charkhas which are ip operation; and

(c) the total quantity of yarn produced therefrom year-wise during the aforesaid period?
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The Minister of Industry in the Ministry of Commerce and Industry
(Shri Kanungo): (a). 11,608 Ambar
Charkhas were distributed in Orissa from April 1959 to December 1961.

(b) The exact number of Ambar Charkhas operating in the field is not readily available. However, it is roughly estimated that not more than 30 per cent of the charkhas distributed are working part-time.

(c) The tota! quantity of yarn produced on Ambar Charkhas in Orissa during the years 1959-60,
1960-61 and 1961-62 is given below:

Production

Year of yarn

Ibs
1959-60 . 88,196
1962-61 . 83,663
1961-62 (1Jpto Dec. 1961) 38,456

Industries in Andhra Pradesh

2648. Shri E. Madhusudan Rao: Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state:

(a) the different industries that have be.n started in Andhra Pradesh du:-
ing the Second Five Year Plan period with their names and places of location;

(b) the employment potential of these industries; and

(c) the nature of industries to be established during the next five years with names of places?

The Minister of Industry in the Ministry of Commerce & Industry (Shri Kanungo): (a) to (¢) The information is being collected and will be laid on the Table of the House in due course.

Violation of Company Law

 Shri Subodh Hansda:

2649'] Shrj S. C. Samanta:

Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state:

(a) whether there¢ were cases of violation of Company Laws: by companies during the last three years;

